
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021246-2023 

Contract

Provision of a Home to Work Transport Service

Dounreay, a division of Magnox Limited

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-021246

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-032b3b  

Published 24 July 2023, 10:49am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Dounreay, a division of Magnox Limited

D2003, Dounreay, Thurso, Caithness

Thurso

KW14 7TZ

Contact

Debbie Weir

Email

debbie.weir@dounreay.com

Telephone

+44 1847802626

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021246-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021246-2023
mailto:debbie.weir@dounreay.com


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

SC307493

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/dounreay

Buyer's address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/dounreay

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

Nuclear Decommissioning

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/dounreay
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/dounreay


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of a Home to Work Transport Service

II.1.2) Main CPV code

60100000 - Road transport services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Provision of a Home to Work transport service for Dounreay a Division of Magnox to convey
personnel and other users (approximately 180 people in total) from designated pick up
points to the Dounreay Site and return journey.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £4,400,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM6 - Highlands and Islands

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Provision of a Home to Work transport service for Dounreay a Division of Magnox to convey
personnel and other users (approximately 180 people in total) from designated pick up
points to the Dounreay Site and return journey.



Page 4 to 7

The duration of the Contract is 3 years with the option to extend by 1 year.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical Criterion / Weighting: 50%

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value Criterion / Weighting: 20%

Cost criterion - Name: Commercial Criterion / Weighting: 30%

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-027280

/Notice/027280-2022


Page 5 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

31 May 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Highland Country Buses Ltd

1 Seafield Road, Longman Industrial Estate, Inverness

Inverness

IV1 1SG

Telephone

+44 1463233371

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 6 to 7

UKM62 - Inverness & Nairn and Moray, Badenoch & Strathspey

National registration number

SC158193

Internet address

https://www.Stagecoachbus.com/Highland

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £5,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £4,400,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Dounreay, a division of Magnox Limited

D2003, Dounreay, Thurso, Caithness

Thurso

KW14 7TZ

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/dounreay

https://www.Stagecoachbus.com/Highland
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/dounreay


Page 7 to 7

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Dounreay, a division of Magnox Limited

D2003, Dounreay, Thurso, Caithness

Thurso

KW14 7TZ

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/dounreay

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Dounreay, a division of Magnox Limited

D2003, Dounreay, Thurso, Caithness

Thurso

KW14 7TZ

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/dounreay

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/dounreay
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/dounreay
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-06-16T12:24:42+0100
	TCPDF




